¥i¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council

Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

Date: Tuesday, 31 October 2017
Committee:
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
E Date: Wednesday, 8 November 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND
You are requested to attend the above meeting.

The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Claire Wild (Chair) Alan Mosley
Gwilym Butler (Vice-Chair) Cecilia Motley
Karen Calder Peggy Mullock
Roger Evans Dave Tremellen
Hannah Fraser Leslie Winwood

Your Committee Officer is:

Julie Flldes Committee Officer
Tel: 01743 257723
Email: julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting

on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Minutes of the meetings held on 21st September 2017 and 10th October
2017 (Pages 1 - 12)

To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
meeting held on 21st September 2017 and 10t October 2017.

Public Question Time

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public of which
members of the public have given notice. Deadline for notification for this
meeting is 5pm on Friday 3" November 2017.

Member Question Time

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5pm, Friday 3 November 2017.
Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 13 - 34)

To consider the Council Tax Support Scheme.

Contact: James Walton, Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance.
James.Walton@Shropshire.gov.uk

Financial Strategy (Pages 35 - 64)

To consider the Financial Strategy and to consider the establishment of the
Financial Strategy (2018/19 to 2020/21) Task and Finish Group.

Contact: James Walton, Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance,
james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk



Digital Transformation Programme Update

To receive a verbal update from the Head of Human Resources and
development on the progress of the Digital Transformation Programme.

Contact: Michele Leith, Head of Human Resources and Development,
Michele.leith@shropshire.go.uk
Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee

The Committee is scheduled to next meet at 2pm on Wednesday 24t January
2018.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017

12.45 - 3.10 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer: Julie Flides

Email: julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257723

Present

Councillor Claire Wild (Chair)

Councillors Gwilym Butler (Vice-Chair), Karen Calder, Roger Evans, Hannah Fraser,
Cecilia Motley, Peggy Mullock, Dave Tremellen and Leslie Winwood

20 Election of Chairman

RESOLVED: That Councillor Claire Wild be elected as Chairman for the ensuing
municipal year.

21 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies were received from Councillor Alan Mosley.
22 Appointment of Vice-Chair

RESOLVED: That Councillor Gwilym Butler be appointed Vice-Chairman for the
ensuing municipal year.

23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

24  Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee meeting held
on 20 July 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Ch
[...]
ntinue its work with particular emphasis on the
Community Infrastructure Levy and present its final report to the Committee in
due course.

Member Question Time

There were no questions from Members.

Digital Transformation Programme Update

The Head of Human Resources and Development gave a verbal update on the

progress of the Digital Transformation Programme and agreed to distribute a briefing
note to Members after the meeting [copy attached to the signed minutes].

Contact: Julie Flldes on 01743 257723

Page S



| Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2017

29

In response to a Member’s question, the Head of Human Resources and
Development anticipated that the delay in the going live date for ERP would not have
a significant impact.

A Member asked for further information on the situation regarding staff resources,
the Head of Human Resources and Development confirmed that there was adequate
budget for the provision of staff resources. She added that in-house training was a
good solution as there was not a sufficient supply of people with the requisite skills in
the current workforce market.

The Head of Human Resources and Development agreed to provide briefing notes of
progress for future meetings of the Committee.

RESOLVED:
That the verbal report of the Head of Human Resources and Development be noted.
Quarter 1 Performance Report

The Performance Manager introduced the Quarter 1 Performance Report which had
been considered by Cabinet at its meeting of 6" September 2017. Members noted
that all areas covered by the report demonstrated a level of stability. He drew
Members’ attention to the rise in visitor numbers for the tourism sector and theatres,
changes in the way that the NHS report delayed transfer of care times and the
penalties for not doing so, and the on-going rise in the numbers of people killed or
seriously injured in road accidents. He suggested that Members access the new
Shropshire Performance Portal, wh
[...]
ncertainty over the retention of 100% of Business Rates following the delay in
legislation due to the General Election in June and this had had an impact on the
Financial Strategy. He continued that in the report to be considered by Cabinet on
18t October 2017, the revised anticipated funding gap would be presented with a
plan to manage it through the Economic Growth Plan and Commerciality Strategy.
He added that 18 schemes were already in place.

Members noted that Cabinet had met with Grant Thornton, the Council’s external
auditors where concerns had been raised regarding the identified Value for Money
conclusions.

Grant Thornton had allowed access to CFO insights provided by CIFFA and
themselves. This gave access to benchmarking of costs across all authorities.
Shropshire demonstrated low expenditure per head of population and was in the
bottom quintile algorithm for all service expenditure.

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance continued that the Financial
Strategy would be presented to the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
at its meeting on 22" November, before being considered by Cabinet on 6t
December and then by Council on 14t December 2017. Members noted that this
was a tight timescale and gave little time for a considered response to be presented
by the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee. It was suggested that the
November meeting of the committee should be brought forward to allow more time
for this.

In response to a Member’s question the Head of Finance, Governance and
Assurance confirmed that he anticipated an overspend of £4.2m for the current
financial year. He continued that Directors were addressing this. Members were
advised that using more one-off savings to address the funding gap in this financial
year would result in them not being available in subsequent years. He continued that
in previous years the anticipated overspend had been reduced throughout the year
and he expected that this pattern would be repeated.

The Chief Executive reminded Members that the Council had a duty to protect
people living in Shropshire, and short term actions to reduce spending could have
long term impacts through increased costs. It was important that the Council avoided
service failure.

Contact: Julie Flldes on 01743 257723 7 |

Page /



| Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2017

RESOLVED:
The Financial Strategy be considered at the next meeting of the Committee.
31 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee
RESOLVED:
That the next meeting of the Committee be rescheduled to an alternative date to

allow adequate time for the preparation of a response to the Financial Strategy if
required.

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Julie Flldes on 01743 257723

Page 8



SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017
2.00 -2.55 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer: Julie Fildes
Email: julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257723

Present

Councillor Claire Wild (Chair)

Councillors Roger Evans, Hannah Fraser, Alan Mosley, Cecilia Motley, Peggy Mullock,
Dave Tremellen, Mark Jones (Substitute) (substitute for Karen Calder) and Ed Potter
(Substitute) (substitute for Gwilym Butler)

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Karen Calder (Substitute
Councillor Mark Jones), Gwilym Butler (substitute Councillor Ed Potter) and Les
Winwood.

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on
any matter in which they have a Discloseable Pecuniary Interest and should leave
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Public Question Time

No public questions were received.

4 Member Question Time

There were no questions from Members.

5 Call-in: Minimum Income Guarantee

The Head of Finance, Governance & Assurance explained how the Minimum Income
Guarantee [MIG] worked and the amounts that both couples and single pensioners were
entitled to retain before charges for care could be made, as set out in the Cabinet report
dated 6" September 2017 attached to the Agenda.

The Leader of the Liberal Democratic Group asked the Committee to consider that it was
unreasonable to raise fee levels for personal care halfway through the year once
pensioners had become accustomed to a higher income level and were not expecting the
increase. He added, that the increased income from the higher level of fees had not been
outlined in the Council budget, and therefore amounted to a windfall for the Council at the
expense of pensioners on a limited income. Members were asked to consider a report
from the Daily Telegraph from 10t October 2017 and information from the Centre for

Page 9



| Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 10 October 2017

Research and Social Policy, tabled by the Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, [copies
attached to the signed minutes]. These papers showed a 3.5% increase in the inflation

rate for food, and outlined the level of income required for an acceptable standard of living.

He suggested that option 4 would have been preferable, which delayed the increase in
charges until the next financial year.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance was invited to respond. He explained that it was not
possible to include the Government’s proposed MIG Level in the previous year’s forecast,
as it had not been set until after the Council Budget had been agreed. He continued that
the MIG level in Shropshire was set at a higher level than was set by the Government, so
pensioners already retained more of their income before becoming subject to fees and
those with less than £23,500 in assets, not including their home, were not subject to any
charges. He accepted that the increase in charges would account for most of the pension
increase awarded but stated that 
[...]
hen it was considering a called in decision.

The Liberal Democratic Group Leader then moved that the recommendation be amended,
and that Option 4, as outlined in the Cabinet Report, be recommended to the Portfolio
Holder and Cabinet. This was lost by 6 votes to 3.

RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Paper of the 6t" September 2017 on the Minimum
Income Guarantee be accepted and the decision endorsed.

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723

Page 10



| Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 10 October 2017

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

: Sh h Committee and Date
'y ropsnire Cabinet

pcounc” 18 October 2017
Performance Management
Scrutiny Committee
8 November 2017

SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL — COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2018-19

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail:  James.walton@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: (01743) 257775

1. Summary

1.1 In 2017/18 Shropshire Council is one of only 20% of Councils that still provide
100% protection through its local Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme. In
2018/19, it is highly likely that this percentage will fall further. Authorities across
the country currently provide protection as low as 70%. Shropshire Council is
facing an extremely challenging financial future and central government has
been clear that councils should look to maximise locally generated income to
help manage this situation and to support the continued delivery of key and
critical services now and into the future.

1.2 Under the current CTS scheme it is necessary to administer minor awards that,
for an individual, may amount to only a few pence per week. Furthermore,
working age individuals not in employment can receive 100% protection against
their council tax liability. It is proposed to implement two key changes:

o Set a minimum award threshold of £1.50 per week to simplify the process
and help reduce administration
o To limit protection under CTS to 
[...]
ty must (in the following order)

- Consult any major precepting authority which has power to issue a precept

to it
- Publish a draft scheme in such manner as it thinks fit, and

- Consult such other persons as it considers are likely to have an interest in

the operation of the scheme

5.11 Case law has determined that any consultation undertaken to change the

Council Tax Support scheme must refer to alternative methods to absorb the

shortfall in government funding.

5.12 Changes to the existing scheme to align with Housing Benefit would be

minimal. Consultation for these changes would be published on the website,

and registered social landlords, advice agencies and other relevant service
areas would be made aware of the consultation.

5.13 Any changes to the scheme to introduce a percentage reduction would be felt

more widely across all working age claimants. If the Council wished to
consider a minimum payment percentage then the proposed consultation
would be, in addition to the above, to write to all affected working age
claimants to advise them of the proposed changes and invite comment.

5.14 Itis proposed to undertake consultation over a period of six weeks which
would enable a decision to be taken at the Full Council Meeting on 14
December 2017. Over this period there is the opportunity for Performance
Management Scrutiny Committee to consider this if they wish.

5.15 An Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment has been completed and

the result is that this change is not likely to have an adverse impact on any
particular group. The ESIIA is at Appendix B.

Page 19



| Performance Management Scrutiny Committee: 8 November 2017. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

N/A

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor David Minnery

Local Member
N/A

Appendices
Appendix A: Council Tax Support Summary Document


[...]
ov.uk  Tel: 01743 258915

1. Summary

This report is the first financial strategy report for 2017/18 and provides
information and recommendations on the Council’s proposals to manage its
financial position for 2018/19 and beyond.

In this report, officers have revisited the extensive growth modelling exercise
previously carried out in May 2016. This exercise has been undertaken over
the summer of 2017 and provides a detailed projection of the Council’s
financial position over the next five years based upon delivery of services in
accordance with current Cabinet and Council approvals. The results of this
growth modelling are set against a model of available resources projected over
the same period resulting in an updated funding gap for the Council.

Significant changes as a result of this work include:

- Additional pressures as a result of growing demand and demographic
changes particularly in Children’s services, alongside known growth in
Adult Services;

- The cumulative impact of changes and loss in funding that are,
nevertheless, tied to the statutory delivery of services;

- Increased inflation requirements for major contracts;

- Savings proposals that have previously been drawn up by officers, but
have not been achieved or approved for delivery due a number of
contributory factors;

- Continued Government funding reductions.

As a result the funding gap has grown. Furthermore a significant proportion of
this growth has been felt most keenly in the 2018/19 financial year. The
estimated funding gap for 2018/19 had previously been estimated at £24m,
but is now expected to be in the order of £36m. This gap is then expected to
grow by approximately £6m per year as set out in Table 1. below:

Table 1: Revised funding gap
Year 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Funding Gap £36m £44m £49m £54m £59m

Page 35



| PMSC: 8 November 2017: FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 — 2022/23

We have a statutory duty to set a legal budget. As a result, the Financial
Strategy attemp
[...]
r and Support,
costs associated with Change Management and a Programme Contingency.

3.2. Initial project costings are based on assumptions prior to the procurement phase. As
the project elements achieve contract award and contract signature and then move
through the project phases it is possible to start to firm up cost and savings
estimations. Future reports will consider this.

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915. | 28 |

Page 62



Terms of Reference for the Financial Strategy (2018/19 to 2020/21) Task and
Finish Group

Context

The draft Financial Strategy (2018/19 to 2020/21) is under development, with an
early version presented to Cabinet on the 18 October 2017. It sets out the
developing financial approach of the Council for the coming years.

The extensive growth modelling exercise completed in 2016 was revisited in the
summer 2017, and the Financial Strategy identifies the revised funding gap for the
Council which has taken account of the following factors:

e Additional pressures as a result of growing demand and demographic changes
particularly in Children’s services, alongside known growth in Adult Services;

e The cumulative impact of changes and loss in funding that are, nevertheless, tied to
the statutory delivery of services;

e Increased inflation requirements for major contracts;

e Savings proposals that have previously been drawn up by officers, but have not been
achieved or approved for delivery due a number of contributory factors;

e Continued Government funding reductions.

Revised funding gap:
Year 2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2020/21 |2021/22 | 2022/23
Funding Gap £36m £44m £49m £54m £59M

The draft Financial Strategy sets out an approach being developed by Cabinet and
officers which is based around four key pillars which are summarised in the following
priority order:

Innovate Focus on the highest priority areas and those most
likely to provide greatest reward including Children’s
Services, Digital Transformation and Health and Adult

Ser
[...]
eiving
presentations that explain the process followed and what the data shows
Review the proposals and plans related to delivering the four pillars described in
the draft Financial Strategy

|dentification of any learning and best practice from other Councils

Hearing from service users, communities, current and potential providers, and
partners to understand issues, ideas, innovation and opportunities

Identification and invitation of specific withesses

Development of evidence based recommendations

Timescales

The Task and Finish Group will present its final report to the Performance
Management Scrutiny Committee at the end of January 2018. The meeting will
be arranged to enable an agreed report and any recommendations from the
Committee to be presented to Cabinet in early February 2018 ahead of Council
on the 22 February 2018.

Page 64



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 21st September 2017 and 10th October 2017
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Council Tax Support Scheme
	7 Financial Strategy
	ToR Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017
2.00  - 4.45 pm in the Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:  Amanda Holyoak
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillors Gwilym Butler (Vice-Chair), Roger Evans, Hannah Fraser, Cecilia Motley, 
Peggy Mullock, Dave Tremellen and Leslie Winwood

37 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies were received from Councillors Karen Calder and Alan Mosley.

38 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

39 Minutes of the meetings held on 21st September 2017 and 10th October 2017 

Minutes of the meetings held on 21 September 2017 and 10 October 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

40 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions.

41 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from members of the public.

42 Council Tax Support Scheme 

Members considered a report, copy attached to signed minutes, on the Shropshire 
Council Council Tax Support Scheme 2018 – 2019.

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance, and the Revenues and Benefits 
Service Manager gave a presentation (copy attached to signed minutes) which 
covered: the background to the proposals; the Council’s Financial Position and 
current Council Tax Support Scheme; the approach of other Councils; the options 
being considered; how council tax support is calculated; the effect of the proposed 
changes; the consultation; discretionary scheme; and council tax collection.

Members asked questions and made comments relating to:



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November 2017

Contact: Julie FIldes on 01743 257723 20

How much of the predicted £1.19m would be delivered at the outset of 
implementation of the recommended option 4 and how likely it was the collection rate 
would decrease post implementation; what percentage of a person’s weekly income 
might the additional cost to them represent; could council tax be taken at source from 
a Universal Credit payment; was it possible that the cost of collection could exceed 
the amount collected.

In response to questions, the Director of Finance confirmed that implementation of 
option 4 would result in an additional saving to the Council of £1.19m.  He explained 
that it was anticipated that collection rates would decrease to start with and that 
£600,000 of this additional £1.19m would be gained in the first year.  It was expected 
that collection rates would gradually improve in subsequent years as experienced by 
other local authorities following the introduction of a minimum payment.  He 
confirmed that the change would only apply to people of working age.  Officers also 
reported on a scenario where £4 a week could come from a person with an income 
of £73.10 a week. 

Jackie Jeffrey, Chief Executive, Citizens Advice Shropshire, was invited to address 
the Committee.  She circulated the CA’s response to the consultation (a copy is 
attached to the signed minutes) and drew attention to the concerns raised and steps 
recommended to ensure those struggling most would be protected.  It was 
appreciated that the Council was facing difficult financial decisions but CA believed 
that the proposal would not solve this problem, and that the cost of collecting arrears 
from those who had been unable to pay would be greater than the amount the 
Council was able to collect in additional income.  They felt that further research into 
the impact of the changes was needed and a strategic view formed over how all the 
Welfare Reform changes would impact on Shropshire Residents.  CA wished to work 
with the Council to ensure that enforcement action should be affordable and 
proportionate, and had been pursuing a date to do this for some time, finding it 
harder to make contact then previously as officers were stretched.  .  

It was confirmed by the Revenues and Benefits Service Manager that a date for this 
had now been arranged and that flexibility would be possible in negotiating payment 
plans.  Other CA recommendations included placing accounts on hold whilst 
encouraging the household in arrears to engage with advice agencies.  It was also 
felt that the Council should review the operation of the discretionary payment scheme 
in cases of hardship.

The CA Chief Executive also reported disappointment about, in her opinion, the poor 
quality of the consultation letter – she felt it was confusing and complicated and the 
examples of how the changes might impact on an individual’s circumstances were 
hard to understand. She said she would be able to forward CAB data on the impact 
of schemes in Cheshire West, Cheshire East and Herefordshire.

Martin Whitelegg, Shropshire Town and Rural Housing explained that some tenants 
were already in receipt of Universal Credit and in some areas of the County it would 
roll out further in December with 2,300 tenants eventually being on UC.  This year it 
was anticipated that there would be £40,000 arrears but it was anticipated that 
implementation of Universal Credit meant that could escalate to as much as 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November 2017

Contact: Julie FIldes on 01743 257723 21

£400,000.  An officer from the Financial Inclusion Team reiterated that 
implementation of Universal Credit was expected to dramatically increase the level of 
arrears and impact on people’s ability to pay for food and utilities.  It was felt that a 
discretionary payment would be essential for a certain amount of time.  

Chris Westwood, Customer Services Manager, explained the Discretionary Housing 
Payment Scheme which could not be used for Council Tax purposes but might be 
available to where overall household income would be effected.    Although this 
would not provide a long term fix it could be a very useful part of a larger scheme. 
Out of £525,000 available, with £325,000 was currently unspent but the expectation 
was that demand would increase following implementation of Universal Credit.

During discussion, the Chair said the communications around the consultation should 
have been better, and it should not be left to other organisations to provide a clear 
explanation.    Members discussed the possibility of giving three months grace for 
those transferring onto Universal Credit with payments tapered over the remaining 
year.    .   

AGREED:

That Citizens Advice provide comparative data from neighbouring authorities

That officers be asked to provide:   

 real examples of the weekly of income of individuals, and how much Council 
Tax they     would have to pay following implementation of proposals, 

 more robust information around the costs of collection;     
 detail of whether it would be possible to use Discretionary Housing Payment
 Information whether it would be possible to implement a Council Tax grace 

period of 3 months following transition on to Universal Credit – with payments 
tapered over remaining months

That the Committee consider this information at its next meeting to form any 
recommendations and feedback to Cabinet at its meeting on 6 December 2017, in 
advance of a final decision being made at the Council meeting on 14 December 
2017.    

43 Digital Transformation Programme Update 

The Head of HR provided an update on Digital Transformation, a hard copy of which 
would be circulated after the meeting.  This covered the Social Care Project, ERP, 
Customer Relationship Management System, Infrastructure and Architecture, 
Programme Assurance, Budgets and Programme Management.  

Members requested that acronyms be avoided in the next update to the Committee.  
A request was also made for an update on the ways that people contacted the 
Council.  Members asked when the Programme would start providing a return.  The 
Chief Executive explained that the original budget did not forecast any returns as 
timeframes were so broad at that stage.  As things moved closer to reality the 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November 2017

Contact: Julie FIldes on 01743 257723 22

financial strategy could start to reflect where savings would be made or income 
raised.  

44 Financial Strategy 

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance introduced the report on the 
Financial Strategy (copy attached to signed minutes) and explained the reasons for 
the increase in funding gap for 2018-19 from £24m to £36m.  This was then 
predicted to grow by £6m a year subsequently.  Cabinet and officers would develop 
an approach in response which would be presented to Cabinet on 6 December 2017 
and consulted on in the new year.  Council would then set the budget for 2018/19 
and agree proposals for the following two years at its meeting on 22 February 2018.  
He also reported that an overspend of £5m for 2017 – 18 was currently predicted and 
addressing this in-year was an imperative as using one offs to try to offset this next 
year would not be enough.

Discussion covered cuts to the Education Improvement Service, how the Financial 
Strategy could be scrutinised and whether there would be enough time for PMSC to 
comment on the proposals and feed these to Cabinet on 6 December.  Members 
asked what the management action would be to minimise the £5m overspend, for 
detail around how savings would be achieved in adult services and how any actions 
taken now would impact on the following year’s budget.  

Members also asked about the Council’s investment strategy and whether plans for 
income generation would eventually be able to place the Council in a sustainable 
position.  Officers reported that the Council was not just looking at the short term, but 
also the long term, with a clear ambition to generate enough income and reduce 
costs to achieve a sustainable position.  Short term decisions were however required 
to achieve a balanced budget.  

In response to further questions, the Chief Executive explained that Shropshire was 
funded at a level significantly less than other Councils and that joint activity with other 
authorities had already been investigated.  As Shropshire was such a low cost and 
high quality authority any such activity would be more beneficial for other authorities.  
It was confirmed that Shropshire Council was currently exploring work it could do for 
the CCG.   

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance confirmed that implications of 
action needed for 2017 – 2018 for future years were under discussion.  A spending 
freeze until 31 March 2018 was likely in a number of areas and there was an 
opportunity to do that in Adult Social Care using one off grants.  This would reduce 
expenditure and deliver an underspend in Adult Social Care which would be offset by 
an overspend in Children’s Services.  The Chief Executive added that although 
predictive tools used by the Council were good, they could not cover completely 
unforeseen circumstances.  

Members asked if the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance’s membership 
of the Government Technical Working Group on funding had provided a clearer 
picture of the future.  He reported that the main concern of urban areas was 
deprivation whilst in rural areas it was older people.   An attempt was being made to 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November 2017

Contact: Julie FIldes on 01743 257723 23

establish a fair funding formula which identified need and growth in need in particular 
areas on an equitable basis.  Currently amount spent was used as a determiner and 
as Shropshire was in the bottom quintile for ASC costs, despite being rural, the 
danger was that it was locked in a continuing funding mechanism on this basis.  
Local Authorities were all of one mind that if ‘need’ could be identified rather than 
spend than the system would be fairer, but the problem was establishing a robust 
measure.  

The Chief Executive also reported that although many Councils had put precepts up, 
expenditure in Adult Social Care had not gone up in all authorities.

A Member asked about selling services to the CCG and provided feedback around 
the service provided to schools.  Officers confirmed they were aware of and 
addressing issues around this support.

It was confirmed that there was not any further information available to scrutinise at 
this stage and would not be until the next iteration of the Financial Strategy was 
available for the Cabinet meeting on 6 December.   

AGREED

That an additional meeting be scheduled for the morning of 6 December 2017, with a 
view to providing comments from the Committee to the Cabinet meeting later that 
day.

That the terms of reference for the Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group be 
approved (copy attached to the signed minutes)

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


